# Form 6-K

## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

**Report of Foreign Private Issuer Pursuant to Rule 13a-16 or 15d-16** of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the month of April

Commission File Number 001-31522

# Eldorado Gold Corporation (Translation of registrant's name into English)

11<sup>th</sup> Floor-550 Burrard Street Bentall 5 Vancouver, B.C. Canada V6C 2B5

(Address of principal executive offices)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover Form 20-F or Form 40-F.

Form 20-F □ Form 40-F ⊠

# Signatures

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

# ELDORADO GOLD CORPORATION

By: /s/ Karen Aram

Karen Aram, Corporate Secretary

Date: April 14, 2023

Exhibits

Exhibit

No. Description

99.1 News Release dated April 13, 2023



NEWS RELEASE TSX: ELD NYSE: EGO

April 13, 2023

#### **Eldorado Gold Provides First Quarter 2023 Conference Call Details**

VANCOUVER, BC – **Eldorado Gold Corporation** ("Eldorado" or "the Company") will release its 2023 First Quarter Financial and Operational Results after the market closes on Thursday, April 27, 2023, and will host a conference call on Friday, April 28, 2023, at 11:30 AM ET (8:30 AM PT).

#### Q1 2023 Financial and Operational Results Call Details

Conference Call Details Replay (available until June 1, 2023)

Date: April 28, 2023 Vancouver: +1 604 638 9010

Time: 11:30 AM ET (8:30 AM PT) Toll Free: 1 800 319 6413

Dial in: +1 604 638 5340 Access code: 0052

Toll free: 1 800 319 4610

The call will be webcast and can be accessed at Eldorado Gold's website: <a href="www.eldoradogold.com">www.eldoradogold.com</a>, or via: <a href="https://services.choruscall.ca/links/eldoradogold2023q1.html">https://services.choruscall.ca/links/eldoradogold2023q1.html</a>

#### **About Eldorado Gold**

Eldorado is a gold and base metals producer with mining, development and exploration operations in Turkiye, Canada and Greece. The Company has a highly skilled and dedicated workforce, safe and responsible operations, a portfolio of high-quality assets, and long-term partnerships with local communities. Eldorado's common shares trade on the Toronto Stock Exchange (TSX: ELD) and the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE: EGO).

#### Contact

#### **Investor Relations**

Lynette Gould, VP, Investor Relations 647.271.2827 or 1.888.353.8166 lynette.gould@eldoradogold.com

## Media

Louise McMahon, Director Communications & Public Affairs 604.757 5573 or 1.888.353.8166 <a href="mailto:louise.mcmahon@eldoradogold.com">louise.mcmahon@eldoradogold.com</a>